

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

ARAB AMERICAN CIVIL
RIGHTS LEAGUE, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD TRUMP, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil No. 17-10310
Hon. VICTORIA A. ROBERTS
Mag. Judge Stephanie D. Davis

**DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' REQUEST FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Defendants, by and through their undersigned counsel, oppose
Plaintiffs' Request for a Preliminary Injunction. The grounds for this motion
are set forth more fully in the attached supporting brief.

CHAD A. READLER
Acting Assistant Attorney General
Civil Division

WILLIAM C. PEACHEY
Director

GISELA A. WESTWATER
Assistant Director

EREZ REUVENI
Senior Litigation Counsel

JOSHUA S. PRESS
Trial Attorney

Dated: February 8, 2017

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Briana Yuh

BRIANA YUH

Ohio State Bar 0096087

Trial Attorney

District Court Section

Office of Immigration Litigation

U.S. Department of Justice – Civil Division

P.O. Box 868, Ben Franklin Station

Washington, DC 20044

Telephone: (202) 532-4165

Facsimile: (202) 305-7000

E-mail: Briana.Yuh@usdoj.gov

Counsel for Defendants

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

ARAB AMERICAN CIVIL
RIGHTS LEAGUE, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD TRUMP, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil No. 17-10310

Hon. VICTORIA A.

ROBERTS

Mag. Judge Stephanie D. Davis

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' REQUEST FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BACKGROUND2

 I. The President’s Order3

 II. Timeline of Significant Events and Procedural History6

 III. Legal Background on Foreign Affairs Power3

LEGAL STANDARDS 10

ARGUMENT 11

 I. Plaintiffs Cannot Sustain The Requirements For a Preliminary
 Injunction 11

 A. There is no Likelihood of Success On The Merits 11

 i. Procedural Due Process Claims 12

 ii. Establishment Clause Under the First Amendment 15

 iii. Equal Protection Under the Fifth Amendment..... 16

 iv. Substantive Due Process Violation of Right to
 Familial Association 19

 v. Administrative Procedure Act 21

 vi. Religious Freedom Restoration Act 24

 B. The Plaintiffs Have Not Shown Any Irreparable Harm 26

 C. The Balance of Harms and Public Interest Require Denial
 of Relief. 27

CONCLUSION..... 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner,</i> 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	12
<i>Adams v. Vance,</i> 570 F.2d 950 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	3, 9
<i>Al-Haramain Islamic Found., Inc. v. Bush,</i> 507 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>Alliance for Children, Inc. v. City of Detroit Public Schools,</i> 475 F. Supp. 2d 655 (E.D. Mich. 2007).....	13
<i>Almario v. Att’y Gen.,</i> 872 F.2d 147 (6th Cir. 1989).....	14, 17
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal,</i> 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	22
<i>Ashki v. INS,</i> 233 F.3d 913 (6th Cir. 2000).....	10, 15
<i>Azizi v. Thornburgh,</i> 908 F.2d 1130 (2d Cir. 1990).....	11
<i>Bangura v. Hansen,</i> 434 F.3d 487 (6th Cir. 2006).....	10, 14, 16, 17
<i>Borey v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins.,</i> 934 F.2d 30 (2d Cir. 1991).....	23
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.,</i> 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)	22
<i>Cachu v. INS,</i> 568 F.2d 625 (9th Cir. 1977).....	17

<i>California ex rel. Sacramento Metro. Air Quality Mgmt. Dist. v. United States</i> , 215 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2000)	21
<i>Caribbean Marine Servs. Co. v. Baldrige</i> , 844 F.2d 668 (9th Cir. 1988).....	24
<i>Castro v. United States Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 835 F.3d 422 (3d Cir. 2016).....	11, 12
<i>Cervantes v. INS</i> , 510 F.2d 89 (10th Cir. 1975).....	17
<i>De Avilia v. Civiletti</i> , 643 F.2d 471 (7th Cir. 1981).....	11
<i>Dep’t of Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988)	8
<i>Dep’t of State</i> , 523 F.2d 554 (2d Cir. 1975).....	17
<i>Detroit Int’l Bridge Co. v. Gov’t of Canada</i> , 189 F. Supp. 3d 85 (D.D.C. 2016)	18
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Building & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	21
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977)	14
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992)	18
<i>Garcia v. Boldin</i> , 691 F.2d 1172 (5th Cir. 1982).....	17
<i>Garcia v. Google, Inc.</i> , 786 F.3d 733 (9th Cir. 2015).....	9

Genesis HealthCare Corp. v. Symczyk,
 133 S. Ct. 1523 (2013) 24

Guzman v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
 679 F.3d 425 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 14

Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc. v. Baker,
 789 F. Supp. 1552 (S.D. Fla. 1991)..... 18

Hamama v. INS,
 78 F.3d 233 (6th Cir. 1996)..... 14

Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm’n of Fla.,
 480 U.S. 136 (1987) 13

INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre,
 526 U.S. 415 (1999) 8

Jean v. Nelson,
 727 F.2d 957 (11th Cir. 1984)..... 6, 15

Kerry v. Din.,
 135 S. Ct. 2128 (2015) 16

Khan v. Holder,
 608 F.3d 325 (7th Cir. 2010)..... 20

Kleindienst v. Mandel,
 408 U.S. 753 (1972) 6

Kucana v. Holder,
 558 U.S. 233 (2010) 11

Landon v. Plasencia,
 459 U.S. 21 (1982) 2

Lehr v. Robertson,
 463 U.S. 248 (1983) 16

<i>Lucero v. Detroit Pub. Sch.</i> ,	
160 F. Supp. 2d 767 (E.D. Mich. 2001).....	24
<i>Mathews v. Davis</i> ,	
426 U.S. 67 (1976)	14
<i>Mendez v. Major</i> ,	
340 F.2d 128 (8th Cir. 1965).....	17
<i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> ,	
345 U.S. 206 (1953).	10, 11
<i>Mostofi v. Napolitano</i> ,	
841 F. Supp. 2d 208 (D.D.C. 2012)	17
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> ,	
553 U.S. 674 (2008)	8
<i>Narenji v. Civiletti</i> ,	
617 F.2d 745 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	15
<i>New Motor Vehicle Bd. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.</i> ,	
434 U.S. 1345 (1977)	25
<i>Newton v. INS</i> ,	
736 F.2d 336 (6th Cir. 1984)	14
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> ,	
556 U.S. 418 (2009)	25
<i>Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance</i> ,	
542 U.S. 55 (2004)	20
<i>Oforji v. Ashcroft</i> ,	
354 F.3d 609 (7th Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>Palestine Information Office v. Shultz</i> ,	
674 F. Supp. 910 (D.D.C. 1987)	9

<i>Pittman v. Cuyahoga County Department of Children & Family Services,</i> 640 F.3d 716 (6th Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel v. Amalgamated Bank,</i> 132 S. Ct. 2065 (2012)	21
<i>Regan v. Vinick & Young,</i> 862 F.2d 896 (1st Cir.1988)	24
<i>Reuters Ltd. v. United Press Int'l., Inc.,</i> 903 F.2d 904 (2d Cir.1990).....	23
<i>Rosales-Garcia v. Holland,</i> 322 F.3d 386 (6th Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>Roudnahal v. Ridge,</i> 310 F. Supp. 2d 884 (N.D. Ohio 2003).....	14
<i>Ruiz-Herrera v. Holder,</i> 2013 WL 1136849 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 15, 2013).....	17
<i>Saavedra Bruno v. Albright,</i> 197 F.3d 1153 (1999).....	19
<i>Sad v. INS,</i> 246 F.3d 811 (6th Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>Sampson v. Murray,</i> 415 U.S. 61 (1974)	23
<i>Silverman v. Rogers,</i> 437 F.2d 102 (1st Cir. 1970)	17
<i>Smith v. Jefferson Cnty. Bd. of Sch. Comm'rs,</i> 641 F.3d 197 (6th Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Southdown, Inc. v. Moore McCormack Res., Inc.,</i> 686 F. Supp. 595 (S.D. Tex. 1988)	25

<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83, 118 S. Ct. 1003, 140 L. Ed. 2d 210 (1998).....	9
<i>Swartz v. Rogers</i> , 254 F.2d 338 (D.C. Cir. 1958)	17
<i>United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950)	3, 6, 8
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990)	10
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	13
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	22
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corporation</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	15
<i>Waeschle v. Dragovic</i> , 576 F.3d 539 (6th Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>Wayte v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 598 (1985)	25
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988)	18
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982)	25
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	2, 8
<i>Wisconsin Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 244 U.S. App. D.C. 349, 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir.1985).....	23

Women's Med. Prof'l Corp. v. Baird,
 438 F.3d 595 (6th Cir. 2006)..... 11

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
 343 U.S. 579 (1952) 7

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(1) 19

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2) 18

5 U.S.C. § 706(1) 20

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(20) 5

8 U.S.C. § 1104(a) 19

8 U.S.C. § 1152(a)(1)(A) 20

8 U.S.C. § 1152(a)(1)(B) 20

8 U.S.C. § 1158..... 21

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(27) 6

8 U.S.C. § 1182(f)..... 2

8 U.S.C. § 1185(a)(1) 7

8 U.S.C. § 1187..... 4

8 U.S.C. § 1187(a)(12) 4, 15

8 U.S.C. § 1201(h)..... 19

8 U.S.C. § 1201(i)..... 19

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1) 21

8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3) 21

42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb–1(a) 22

REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. §§ 235.3(b)(4) 21

OTHER REFERENCES

Pub. L. No. 114-113 4

TABLE OF EXHIBITS

Exhibit A – Executive Order: Protecting the Nation from Foreign Terrorist Entry
into the United States (Jan. 27, 2017) (Order).....2
